

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

POLAND AND MINOT WATER AND ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY.

dams or improvements, shall have the right to take an inter- CHAP. 177 est in the stock of said corporation in proportion to their interest in said land, by paying their proportions of the cost of building said dams and making said improvements.

SECT. 5. When said corporation shall from tolls, be reimbursed for its expenditures in making said dams and improvements and repairs thereon, and six per cent annual interest thereon, the tolls shall cease.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Chapter 177.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Poland and Minot Water and Electric Light and Power Company, approved March twenty-one, eighteen hundred ninetv-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The name of the Poland and Minot Water and Name Electric Light and Power Company is hereby changed to the Mechanic Falls Water Company.

Section two of chapter two hundred and fifty-SECT. 2. nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, is hereby amended by striking out the words "at Mechanic Falls in Poland or in Minot" in the second line, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'in Mechanic Falls;' by striking out the words "towns of Poland and Minot" in the fourth line, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'town of Mechanic Falls,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

The place of business of said corporation shall Place of 'SECT. 2. business. be in Mechanic Falls, in the county of Androscoggin and state of Maine, and its business shall be confined to the town of Mechanic Falls in said county.'

Section four of said chapter is hereby amended sec. 4, SECT. 3. by inserting the words 'Mechanic Falls' before the word "Minot" in the fourth line thereof.

SECT. 4. Section seven of said chapter is hereby amended sec. 7, amended. by inserting the words 'Mechanic Falls' before the word "Poland" in the third line thereof.

changed.

Sec. 2, ch. 259, Private Laws of 1891, amended.

When tolls shall cease.

amended.

233

SEBASTICOOK RIVER.

Снар. 178

Sec. 8, amended.

Charter, extended two years. SECT. 5. Section eight of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting the words 'Mechanic Falls' before 'Poland," in the second line thereof.

SECT. 6. The time within which said corporation may construct its works and put them into operation, is hereby extended for the term of two years from the date of the approval of this act.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Chapter 178.

An Act to dredge and clean the Sebasticook river in Pittsfield. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Co-partners.

Name.

Authorized to improve Sebasticook river.

-damages, how assessed. Robert Dobson, William Dobson and Gordon Dobson, each of Pittsfield in Somerset county, a co-partnership under the name and style of Robert Dobson and Company, their successors and assigns, are hereby empowered and authorized to dredge, blast and clean out the Sebasticook river in the town of Pittsfield, between the easterly end of the Pioneer Woolen Mill and the railroad bridge of Maine Central Railroad Company, in order to increase the efficiency of their water power and any damage that in so doing, any abutting land owner or owners may suffer or incur, shall be assessed and determined as is provided for in the usual way of laying out highways.

Approved March 14, 1895.

234